

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

The owner losing his real estate pursuant to such lien may recover from the town, **Vassalboro Sanitary District** or Waterville Sewerage District having the obligation to pay said rate, toll, rent, charge or payment due.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 17, 1973

CHAPTER 82

AN ACT Recognizing the College Status of the Glen Cove Bible School and Relating to Conferring Degrees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. College title. The Glen Cove Bible School having met the requirements of college status as determined by the State Department of Educational and Cultural Services may use the title "Glen Cove Bible College" in reference to its 4-year college curriculum.

Sec. 2. Degrees. The Glen Cove Bible College by appropriate action of its board of directors may confer upon all who shall satisfactorily complete such courses within the scope customarily established by colleges offering a 4-year curriculum in biblical education, the baccalaureate degree in religious education (B.R.E.).

Sec. 3. Effective date. The first degree may be awarded in May, 1973.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 83

AN ACT to Grant Comex, Inc. Certain Rights within the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Comex, Inc., certain rights within the State of Maine. Comex, Inc., a corporation duly established under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, is hereby authorized to apply for authority to do business in the State of Maine pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 13-A, section 1202, notwithstanding the fact that its principal business purpose is the operation of a marine radio-telephone service and mobile radio-telephone service which may subject it to the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission, pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 35.

Sec. 2. Authorized to petition as a foreign corporation. Said Comex, Inc. is authorized to petition as a foreign corporation the Public Utilities Commission pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 35, section 2301.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

Sec. 3. Not exempt from laws already existing. Nothing in this Act shall be construed to exempt said Comex, Inc. from any laws already existing or which may hereafter be passed, regulating, amending, restricting or repealing the rights or privileges of marine radio-telephone companies or mobile radiotelephone companies. Nothing in this Act shall be construed to affect the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission over the present or future operations of Comex, Inc.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 84

AN ACT Relating to Ownership of any Real Property Formerly Held by the State Colleges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1865, c. 532, § 4-C, amended. The last paragraph of section 4-C of chapter 532 of the private and special laws of 1865, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 229 of the private and special laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Ownership of any real property formerly held by Aroostook State College, Farmington State College, Fort Kent State College, Gorham State College or Washington State College, which is removed from educational use by the University of Maine, may be sold by the University of Maine subject to the approval of the Governor and Council. Proceeds of such sales shall revert to the General Fund.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 85

AN ACT Amending the Bay Point Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1925, c. 11, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 11 of the private and special laws of 1925, as amended by chapter 222 of the private and special laws of 1951, is further amended to read as follows:

Sec. 5. Town to pay over to corporation 20% of town taxes collected. The Town of Georgetown shall annually pay over to the treasurer of said corporation out of the taxes collected from the inhabitants and estates in said territory a sum equal to 40% 20% of all the town taxes, exclusive of the state and county tax, collected from said inhabitants and estates.

Effective October 3, 1973